
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Monday 4 October 2021 

 

Tel: (01285) 623210  

e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk  

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING - 

DECISION MAKING MEETINGS 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing - Decision Making 

meetings will be held virtually on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing -    

Decision Making meetings 

(Councillor Juliet Layton) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Neighbourhood Planning: Regulation 18 Decision on the Examiners Report 

on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan  
This report recommends that the Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing considers the recommendations of the examiner, and the proposed 

modifications, and agrees that the Plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

 

Reporting Officer: Joseph Walker (01285 623146) 

 

DATE OF DECISION: NO EARLIER THAN TUESDAY 12 OCTOBER 2021 

 

DEADLINE FOR COMMENTS: NOON ON MONDAY 11 OCTOBER 2021 

 

Note: Any Member who wishes to comment on an item is requested to send those 

comments (preferably by e-mail) to the Reporting Officer, copied to Democratic 

Services, by the deadline identified. 

 

Any comments received will be reported to the Decision-Maker prior to the decision(s) 

being taken. 

 

(END) 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET MEMBER FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 

LICENSING – 12 October 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 01 

Subject NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING: REGULATION 18 DECISION ON 

THE EXAMINER’S REPORT ON THE SOUTH CERNEY 

NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Wards affected South Cerney Village and Siddington and Cerney Rural directly 

Accountable member Cllr Juliet Layton - Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

Email: juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Joseph Walker, Community Partnerships Officer 

Email: joseph.walker@cotswold.gov.uk    

Summary/Purpose To consider whether the South Cerney Neighbourhood Plan, as 

modified, meets the Basic Conditions required by the Localism Act 2011, 

and therefore proceeds to Referendum. 

Annexes Annex A: Examiner’s Report on South Cerney Neighbourhood Plan 

Annex B: South Cerney Neighbourhood Plan Referendum version 

Annex C: Table of Modifications 

Recommendation(s) That the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing 

considers the recommendations of the examiner, and the proposed 

modifications, and agrees that the Plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

Corporate priorities  The Council has a duty to support neighbourhood planning.   

 ‘Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to 

the highest standard.’  

 ‘Present a Local Plan which is green to the core’ 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

The draft Plan was consulted upon by the Parish Council, and 

subsequently by the District Council, in line with the statutory 

requirements of the Neighbourhood Planning process. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:juliet.layton@cotswold.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 South Cerney Parish Council (SCPC) applied to Cotswold District Council (‘’the Council’’) 

in early 2016 to designate a Neighbourhood Area.  The Area applied for, and subsequently 

approved, was the entirety of South Cerney Parish.  Since that point, a Steering Group 

consisting of local residents and consultancy support has consulted locally, reviewed and 

developed a local evidence base, and drafted a Plan, the South Cerney Neighbourhood 

Development Plan (SCNDP).  This Plan was duly consulted upon in late 2020 (Regulation 14 

pre-submission consultation) – a consultation to which the Council responded – and 

representations were considered in preparing a submission draft.  Following the submission 

of this draft to the Council, consultation was launched in May 2021, closing on 2 July 2021.  

Thereafter independent examination commenced, and took place over the Summer. 

 

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

 

2.1 Following the prescribed process for Neighbourhood Plans, the Council procured an 

independent examination of the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan (SCNDP) 

from an experienced Examiner, Andrew Mead (‘the Examiner’).  This examination process is 

typically carried out using written representations, so is effectively a desk-based exercise, 

usually supplemented with a visit to the neighbourhood area.  The Examiner issued his final 

report on 29 September 2021.  

 

2.2 The Examiner concluded that the NDP, as amended following his recommendations, meets 

the Basic Conditions laid out in law for neighbourhood plans, and should proceed to 

Referendum, and that the Referendum should cover the area of the Plan, that is, South 

Cerney Parish.   

 

2.3 It should be noted that the Examiner’s recommendations are exactly that, and are not 

binding.  However, the Council would need robust planning grounds not to accept these 

recommendations, a decision which would also prompt a further round of consultation on 

the SCNDP.  These recommendations (contained in the Examiner’s report at Annex A)  and 

subsequent modifications are highlighted in table form at Appendix C, and have been made 

to the submission draft plan at Appendix ‘B’.  It is the role of the Council to make the 

changes recommended by the Examiner, in consultation with the qualifying body.  

 

2.4 Subject to the decision on this report, the SCNDP will proceed to Referendum in 

November 2021.  This timeframe is within the usual window for a Neighbourhood Plan to 

proceed to Referendum. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 This decision will enable the Council to draw down a grant from the Department of 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (previously, Ministry of Housing Communities and 

Local Government).  While this is set at a standard rate of £20,000, in this instance it will 

cover the costs of the Examination and the Referendum, as well as other cash costs 

incurred on this plan. 

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Making a decision on this report is a statutory duty.  While the Council is expected to take 

on board the Examiner’s findings, these are non-binding, and the decision is the Council’s.  

This decision will give the plan significant weight in planning decisions, as noted above, but 

will still need to be subject to a Referendum and, subject to the outcome of that ballot a  

formal decision to make the Plan. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

5.1 This is part of a statutory process and a decision that must be made.  To mitigate the risk 

that there is challenge to the Council’s decision, the Council has participated fully in this 

process to ensure that the presented Plan and the preparatory process is technically and 

legally robust. 

 

6. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

6.1 Not required for this decision. 

 

7. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 None for this decision. 

  

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

8.1 None for this decision. 

   

Page 5



 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

9.1 None 

 

(END) 

 

Page 6



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, 3 Princes Street, Bath BA1 1HL 

 Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84 


[...]
ood-plan/


Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, 3 Princes Street, Bath BA1 1HL 

 Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84 

8 
 

3. Procedural Compliance and Human Rights 
  

Qualifying Body and Neighbourhood Plan Area 
 

3.1  The South Cerney Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared and submitted 
for examination by SCPC, which is a qualifying body. The SCNP extends 
over all the South Cerney Parish. This constitutes the area of the Plan 

designated by CDC on 10 March 2016.  
 

Plan Period  
 
3.2  The Plan specifies the Plan period as 2021 to 2031.  

  
Neighbourhood Development Plan Preparation and Consultation 

 
3.3   The concise Consultation Statement (CS), including comprehensive 

Appendices, indicates the stages in the process of the preparation of the 

Plan. A household survey, hand delivered, covering all homes within the 
Parish was carried out, together with a business survey, also hand 

delivered, for all employers in the Parish. In addition, a survey was 
undertaken specifically for the owners of second homes situated around 

the lakes in the Parish. This survey was distributed by email through the 
lakeside management companies. The lakeside property owners are 
visitors to the Parish for holiday purposes and their views were considered 

to be important in respect of tourism and local facilities.  
 

3.4  Drop in presentations were arranged to enable the sharing of the results 
of the surveys and to share and confirm the draft and final vision and 
objectives. The Parish Magazine, South Cerney News, provided the ideal 

vehicle for the distribution of the household survey. A comprehensive 
neighbourhood character assessment report was produced.  

 
3.5     The Pre–Submission Plan was published for consultation under Regulation 

14 of the 2012 Regulations on 14 September 2020 for a period of seven 

weeks until 6 November 2020. Guidance had been sought from CDC in 
respect of Statutory B
[...]
sentence and insert: “When 
proposed development might directly or 
indirectly affect a non-designated 

heritage asset, a balanced judgement 
will be required having regard to the 

scale of any harm and the significance 
of the asset.” 

Agree - retains the intent of the original 
policy, and has regard to the NPPF. 

PM11 Policy 

SC12 

Delete ISIS Lakes Holiday Homes from the 
list. 

Agree  - reflects a representation from CDC 
and national practice in this area. 

PM12 Policy 

SC13 

Amend first phrase to: “Proposals for the 
redevelopment of this site for 

residential use and/or commercial use 
will be supported, …”. 

Agree – enhances clarity for the reader 

P
age 68



 

5 
 

PM13 Policy 

SC16 

Amend first phrase to: “Development 

proposals will be expected to …”.  

Agree – simplifies the wording and 

enhances clarity for the reader. 

PM14 Policy 

SC17 

Amend the first paragraph of the policy to: 

”Developments should be designed to 
reduce the occurrence of light pollution 

and, where appropriate, are required to 
demonstrate how they will contribute 
towards minimising light pollution. 

Information on these measures must be 
submitted with applications.”   

Agree - retains the intent of the original 

policy, and has regard to the NPPF. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Neighbourhood Planning: Regulation 18 Decision on the Examiners Report on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan
	Annex A South Cerney NP Examiner Report 290921
	Annex B SCNDP Referendum Version
	Annex C table of Modifications




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing - Decision Making meetings 

12/October2021 

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing - 

Decision Making meetings held on Tuesday, 12 October 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Juliet Layton 

 

  

 

  

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Joseph Walker, Democratic Services 

 

1.  Neighbourhood Planning: Regulation 18 Decision on the Examiners Report 

 on the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan 

  

This report enables the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing to 

consider the recommendations of the examiner, and the proposed modifications, and 

agree that the Plan meets the Basic Conditions. 

 

Decision: 

 

The Cabinet Member: 

 

Considered the recommendations of the examiner, and the proposed modifications, and 

agreed that the Plan met the Basic Conditions. 

 

Reason for Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and 

Licensing 

 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that the Examiner had concluded that the NDP, as 

amended following his recommendations, met the Basic Conditions laid out in law for 

neighbourhood plans, and should proceed to Referendum, and that the Referendum 

should cover the area of the Plan, that is, South Cerney Parish.  

 

The Cabinet Member further noted that making a decision on this report was a 

statutory duty. While the Council are expected to take on board the Examiner’s 

findings, these are non-binding, and the decision is the Council’s.  

 

This decision will give the plan significant weight in planning decisions, as noted above, 

but  

will still need to be subject to a Referendum and, subject to the outcome of that ballot a  

formal decision to make the Plan. 

 

ACTION BY:  



Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing - Decision Making meetings 

12/October2021 

 

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer 

Tel: 01285 623 146 

 

Date of Publication:   12 October 2021   

Closing Date for Call-In:   20 October 2021 (5.00pm) 

Action Embargoed until:   21 October 2021 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


